
 
 
Committee: 
 

COUNCIL BUSINESS COMMITTEE 

Date: 
 

THURSDAY, 26 JUNE 2008 

Venue: 
 

MORECAMBE TOWN HALL 

Time: 4.30 P.M. 
 

A G E N D A 
 
 
1. Apologies for Absence  
 
2. Minutes  
 
 Minutes of meeting held on 24th April, 2008 (previously circulated).     
  
3. Items of Urgent Business Authorised by the Chairman  
 
4. Declarations of Interest  
 
5. Appointment of Vice-Chairman  
 
6. Policy Framework - Annual Report 2007/08 (Pages 1 - 39) 
 
 Report of the Corporate Performance Manager.   
  
7. Consultation on moving the date of English Local Government elections to the date 

of the European Parliament elections in 2009 (Pages 40 - 46) 
 
 Report of the Chief Executive   
  
8. Protocol on Publicity for Complaints of Breach of the Code of Conduct made to the 

Standards Committee (Pages 47 - 52) 
 
 To consider any recommendations from the Standards Committee at its meeting on 19th 

June – the report to Standards Committee is attached and a further report to this 
Committee will be published following the meeting of Standards Committee.   

  
9. Attendance at Training Courses and Developmental Conferences and Seminars 

(Pages 53 - 59) 
 
 Report of the Head of Democratic Services    
  
10. Member Development Strategy Review (Pages 60 - 70) 
 
 Report of the Head of Democratic Services.  
  
11. Special Council Meeting 2008 (Pages 71 - 74) 
 
 Report of the Head of Democratic Services   
  



 

12. Appointments to Committees and Changes to Membership  
 
 The Committee will consider any appointments to committees and changes to 

membership. 
 
  

  
ADMINISTRATIVE ARRANGEMENTS 
 
(i) Membership 

 
 Councillors Rob Smith (Chairman), Evelyn Archer, Susan Bray, Geoff Knight, 

Karen Leytham, Joyce Pritchard and Morgwn Trolinger 
 

 
(ii) Substitute Membership 

 
 Councillors June Ashworth, Abbott Bryning, Chris Coates, Jean Dent and Janie Kirkman 

 
 
(iii) Queries regarding this Agenda 

 
 Please contact Gillian Noall, Head of Democrat
[...]
lly detailed response, we will still reply to you within these stated times, 
and inform you when a more detailed response can be expected. 

If you have a complaint, please visit our website where our complaints procedure is fully explained 
http://www.lancaster.gov.uk/Complaints/

This document is available in other formats upon request 
including alternative languages, Braille and large print.

If you wish to request any of the above, or comment upon this document, please contact:

Corporate Strategy
Town Hall 
Dalton Square 
LA1 1PJ 

Telephone 01524 582150 
Or
Email: Liz Stokes – Lstokes@lancaster.gov.uk

36

Page 39



 

 

Council Business Committee  
 
  
 

Consultation on moving the date of English Local 
Government elections to the date of the European 

Parliament elections in 2009 
26 June 2008 

 
Report of Head of Democratic Services 

  
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
To consider a draft response to the consultation on moving the date of local government 
elections to the date of the European Parliamentary election in 2009. 
 
This report is public  

 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
(1) To approve the draft response detailed in Appendix B for submission to the 
Department for Communities and Local Government (DCLG) on the consultation on 
the date of elections in 2009. 
 
 
1.0 Introduction 
 
1.1 In 2009 there will be elections to 34 principal authorities, of which Lancashire County 
Council is one, scheduled to take place on Thursday 7th May 2009. There is also the 
possibility subject to approval that the elections for the proposed Morecambe Town Council 
will also be held on the same day. 
 
1.2 Section 37A of the Representation of the People Act 1983 enables the dates of all 
these elections to be  moved to the same date as the European Parliamentary elections in 
the years that they take place. The next European Parliamentary elections are scheduled to 
take place on Thursday 4th June 2009. 
 
 
2.0 Proposal Details 
 
2.1 The Department for Communities and 
[...]
 for determining attendance at training course, conferences and 
seminars in accordance with the Member Development Strategy. 
 
This report is public  

 
1. RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
 (1) That the Head of Democratic Services be authorised to approve: 
 

 training to be offered in house and therefore at minimal cost and 
attendance at external training or developmental events costing less 
than £100 per Member, subject to the event meeting priorities identified 
in the Member Development Strategy; and  

 
 training to be purchased externally or attendance at developmental 

events costing more than £100 per Member in consultation with the 
Chairman of Council Business Committee, subject to any such events 
meeting training or developmental needs identified in the Personal 
Development Plan of the individual concerned.   

 
(2) That where any Member attends a training or development event costing 

more than £100 per member, they be asked to provide a report on their 
return to be available to other interested members and to be used in 
evaluating the event for the future.  

 
2. Introduction 
 
2.1 Members will be aware that the Council has increased its commitment to Member 

Development over the past two years and as part of this progression the responsibility 
for Member training was transferred from the Learning and Development Officer based 
in Human Resources to Democratic Services. 

 
2.2 Responsibility for the budget therefore now lies with the Head of Democratic Services. 
 
3 Proposal  
 
3.1 A Member Development Strategy was first produced in 2007 as part of the work 

towards reaching Level 1 of the North West Charter for Member Development.  Since 
then a system of one to one interviews with Members resulting in individual Personal 

Agenda Item 9Page 53



2 

Development Plans has been introduced which provide a clear picture of Members’ 
needs with regard to support and development.   

 
3.2 The Strategy has also been now been reviewed and using other information gathered 

through Member workshops and considering the Council’s Corporate priorities a series 
of training priorities has been developed. 

 
3.3 When responsibility for the budget was first transferred to Democratic Services there 

was an over-riding need to deliver a wide-ranging Induction Programme and to ensure 
that all Members received sufficient initial information for them to perform their duties.  
This has now been completed and the programme of development and support is 
starting to address the more individually expressed needs contained within Members’ 
Personal Development Plans. 

 
3.4 It is now therefore an opportune moment to consider how decisions should be taken in 

respect of future training expenditure, assuming that there will be insufficient budget to 
allow all requests to be approved, but also to ensure that funds are targeted in the right 
direction and the training provided offers value for money. 

 
3.5 This Committee is asked to agree a process and/or criteria by which any such 

applications should be judged. 
 
4.0 Options and Options Analysis (including risk assessment) 
 
4.1 Option 1 
 

That the Head of Democratic Services be authorised to approve: 
o training to be offered in house and therefore at minimal cost and attendance at 

external training or developmental events costing less than £100 per Member, 
subject to the event meeting priorities identified in the Member Development 
Strategy; and  

o training to be purchased externally or attendance at developmental events costing 
more than £100 per Member, subject to any such events meeting training or 
developmental needs identified in the Personal Development Plan of the individual 
concerned.   

 
4.2 Option 2 
 

o That the Head of Democratic Services be authorised to approve training to be 
offered in house and therefore at minimal cost and attendance at external training 
or developmental events costing less than £100 per Member, subject to the event 
meeting priorities identified in the Member Development Strategy; but  

o The approval of training to be purchased externally or attendance at developmental 
events costing more than £100 per Member, subject to any such events meeting 
training or developmental needs identified in the Personal Development Plan of the 
individual concerned, be delegated to the Head of Democratic Services in 
consultation with the Chairman of the Council Business Committee.   

 
4.3 Option 3 
 

o That the Head of Democratic Services be authorised to approve training to be 
offered in house and therefore at minimal cost and attendance at external training 
or developmental events costing less than £100 per Member, subject to the event 
meeting priorities identified in the Member Development Strategy; but  

Page 54



3 

o The approval of training to be purchased externally or attendance at developmental 
events costing more than £100 per Member, subject to any such events meeting 
training or developmental needs identified in the Personal Development Plan of the 
individual concerned, be determined by the Council Business Committee.   

 
4.4 Option 4 
 

o That the Head of Democratic Services be authorised to approve training to be 
offered in house and therefore at minimal cost and attendance at external training 
or developmental events costing less than £100 per Member, subject to the event 
meeting priorities identified in the Member Development Strategy; but  

o The approval of training to be purchased externally or attendance at developmental 
events costing more than £100 per Member, subject to any such events meeting 
training or developmental needs identified in the Personal Development Plan of the 
individual concerned, be determined by the Cabinet Member with responsibility for 
Democratic Services.   

 
4.5 There are other variations of these options in terms of the level of expenditure which 

Members consider is appropriate to delegate to the Head of Democratic Services and 
the criteria against which any judgement should be made before approval to attend is 
granted. 

 
4.6 It is also suggested that where any member attend a training or development event 

costing more than £100 per member, they be asked to provide a report on their return 
to be available to other interested members and to be used in evaluating the event for 
the future.  

 
5.0  Officer Preferred Option (and comments) 
 
5.1 Whilst option 1 is the simplest to administer, if Members wish to retain some input into 

the decisions where a higher level of expenditure in involved, options 2 and 4 are 
easily manageable and replicate the current system of the relevant Cabinet Member 
approving member attendance at any ad hoc conferences or seminars.  Option 3 is not 
felt to be workable in some instances as a quick decision is often required in order to 
take advantage of beneficial booking rates, or on occasions to gain a place at a 
popular event. 

 
6.0 Conclusion 
 
6.1 Members are requested to set up a process for dealing with requests for training and 

offers of training to ensure that funding is properly targeted in accordance with the 
Member Development Strategy. 

 
RELATIONSHIP TO POLICY FRAMEWORK 
 
None 
 
CONCLUSION OF IMPACT ASSESSMENT 
(including Diversity, Human Rights, Community Safety, Sustainability and Rural 
Proofing) 
 
None  
 

Page 55



4 

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
The budget for Member training and development has been set at £10,700 for 2008/09.  The 
purpose of this report is to ensure that spending of this budget is controlled and properly 
targeted, with effective evaluation. 
 
Within the Democratic Representation budget there is also funding for Member attendance 
at Conferences and Seminars.  Control of this budget is delegated to the Cabinet Member 
with responsibility for Democratic Services and is utilised for attendance at large national or 
North West conferences where a City Council presence is felt to be of benefit to the Council 
as a whole.  This budget is currently also used to fund Member attendance at smaller ad hoc 
conferences and seminars, subject to the approval of the relevant Cabinet Member.  
Consideration is being given to attendance at such events being more appropriately viewed 
as a development opportunity for an individual member, often assisting a Cabinet Member, 
for example, in their understanding of their portfolio area, with a view to such requests being 
forwarded to the Head of Democratic Services to include in the programme of member 
development and training funded by the Member Training budget.  Should a decision to vire 
any part of this budget to the Member training budget be taken prior to this meeting, 
Members will be advised of the details. 
 
SECTION 151 OFFICER’S COMMENTS 
 
The s151 Officer would advise that the administration and control arrangements should be 
proportionate to a budget's size / impact and the preferred option seems a sensible way 
forward in this regard. 
 
 
LEGAL IMPLICATIONS  
 
There are no direct legal implications as a result of this report. 

MONITORING OFFICER’S COMMENTS 
 
The Monitoring Officer has been consulted and has no comments to add. 
 
BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
None  

Contact Officer: Gillian Noall 
Telephone: 01524 582060 
E-mail: gnoall@lancaster.gov.uk 

 

Page 56



 

1 

Council Business Committee  
 

Attendance on Training Courses and Developmental 
Conferences and Seminars 

 
Supplementary Report  

of the Head of Democratic Services  
26th June 2008 

 
PURPOSE OF REPORT 

 
To advise of a recent decision by the Cabinet Member with responsibility for Democratic 
Services. 

 
This report is public  

 
1.0 RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
(1) That the transfer of £3,700 from the budget for Members’ Conferences to the 

Member Training Budget together with requests for attendance at Conferences 
or Seminars where attendance is for the developmental benefit of an individual 
Councillor be noted. 

 
(2) That the annual attendance at the following conferences be approved from the 

Member Training Budget subject to the application of criteria agreed by this 
Committee, future evaluation and continued relevance of the conference 
content: 

 
N W E O Scrutiny Conference (or similar) Chairman of Overview & Scrutiny  
Standards Board Chairman of Standards 
Planning Summer School Chairman of Planning 
Regeneration & Renewal National Conference  Relevant Cabinet Member (s) 
Northern Regeneration & Renewal Conference Relevant Cabinet Member (s) 

 
(3) That Members attending conferences provide a report on their return to be 

available to other interested Members and to be used in reviewing the value of 
that conference for future years in line with recommendation (2) of the original 
report. 

 
2.0 Report   
 
2.1 Since the publication of the agenda, the Cabinet Member with responsibility for 

Democratic Services has considered the future position with regard to the allocation 
of funding from the Members’ Conference budget. 

 
 
 

Page 57



2.2 The decision set out below was published on 19th June 2008, for implementation on 
27th June subject to there being no call in of the decision in the meantime: 
 
(1) That the continuing attendance of the Leader and Leader of another Group on 

rotation at the LGA Conference on an annual basis be approved, to be funded 
from the Members conference budget, at an estimated cost of £2,000. 

 
(2) That the remaining budget of £3,700 be transferred to the Member Training 

Budget and remaining requests for attendance at Conferences or Seminars 
where attendance is for the developmental benefit of an individual Councillor be 
referred to the Head of Democratic Services for determination in accordance 
with the scheme for approving Member training agreed by the Council Business 
Committee with the recommendation that the following be approved on an 
annual basis: 

 
N W E O Scrutiny Conference (or similar) Chairman of Overview & Scrutiny  
Standards Board Chairman of Standards 
Planning Summer School Chairman of Planning 
Regeneration & Renewal National Conference Relevant Cabinet Member (s) 
Northern Regeneration & Renewal Conference Relevant Cabinet Member (s) 

 
(3) That the Head of Financial Services update the revenue budget accordingly, 

together with future years budgets as part of the 2009/10 budget process. 
 
(4) That the Council Business Committee be recommended to introduce a 

requirement that Members attending conferences provide a report on their 
return to be available to other interested Members and to be used in reviewing 
the value of that conference for future years. 

 
2.3 The decision confirms future attendance at the annual LGA conference which has 

been identified as having a continued wide benefit to the Council and at the same 
time acknowledges that attendance at other conferences and seminars can be of 
individual benefit in the development of Councillors in a particular role and that it 
would therefore be more relevant for these to be treated as part of the Council’s 
Member Development programme and attendance agreed in accordance with the 
criteria set for this process and the priorities stated in the Member Development 
Strategy, allowing the budget to be appropriately managed and prioritised against 
spending on other forms of training and development.  

 
2.4 This Committee is therefore requested to note the additional funds which will be 

transferred to the Member Training budget together with the additional commitment to 
consider requests for attendance at any conferences as part of the Member 
Development programme. 

 
2.5 This makes no difference to the recommendations in the original report but Members 

are requested to also consider the additional recommendations set out in paragraph 
one of this report. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 58



RELATIONSHIP TO POLICY FRAMEWORK 
 
None 
 
CONCLUSION OF IMPACT ASSESSMENT 
(including Diversity, Human Rights, C
[...]
these arrangements to ensure 
 progress and the impact of all partnership activity can be performance 
 managed. 
 
There are four main issues relating to Member Development that have emerged from these 
two documents that need to be addressed and reflected in the Member Development 
Strategy. 
 
(i) Political Leadership 
 
The CPA report stated that the Council needs provide more support for Portfolio Holders in 
terms of identifying their development and training requirements. This has been undertaken 
on an informal basis largely and support was offered to Cabinet Members after the elections 
last May. To increase this support, Members could consider this as a project area 
highlighted in the Member Development Strategy and request Cabinet to identify how this 
support could be achieved. As part of this process, the two Cabinet Members who resigned 
from Cabinet in the last year could be offered exit interviews to ascertain the level of support 
they received and how this could be improved upon. 
 
(ii) Equality and Diversity/Accessible Services 
 
The Corporate Plan identifies achieving Level 2 of the Equality Standard for Local 
Government in its priorities. Members need to consider how Member Development can 
assist the Council is achieving Level 2 of the Standard. The CPA report highlighted that this 
is a weakness for Lancaster City Council which obviously needs to be addressed. Specific 

Page 61



training on Equality is currently mandatory for certain Committees but it was not identified as 
a priority in the one to one interview process which informed the Member Development 
Strategy. However it may be that more general awareness of the current emerging issues  
should be encouraged amongst all Members and ways to achieve this should be 
investigated. 
 
(iii) Community Engagement/Local Communities having more influence and involvement 
 in service delivery and decision making 
 
With regard to Community Engagement, this was highlighted in the  CPA repo
[...]
4,500 for Member 
Development with an additional budget for attendance at conferences which 
stands at £5,600 which is divided into four sections in order to ensure more 
widespread conference attendance by Group Leaders, Cabinet, Regulatory 
and Standing Committees and Overview and Scrutiny.

 All Councillors have either a Council provided laptop or access to the 
Council’s computer system via Netilla. 

Page 69



Lancaster City Council  7 Promoting City, 
Member Development Strategy Coast and Countryside 

7. Officer Support 

All Members of the Council will receive support to enable them to be effective in their 
role as a Councillor.  Members’ Services can offer day to day support, and together 
with Democratic Support they are co-ordinating the Member Development process.  
The key officers to contact are: 

Lisa Jackson 
Ceremonial and Members’ Officer 
Tel: (01524) 582070 
Email: ljackson@lancaster.gov.uk

Julie Rutlidge 
Assistant Ceremonial and Members’ Officer 
Tel: (01524) 582170 
Email: jrutlidge@lancaster.gov.uk

Suzie Smith 
Senior Democratic Support Officer 
Tel: (01524) 582074 
Email: smsmith@lancaster.gov.uk

Jenny Kay 
Democratic Support Officer 
Tel: (01524) 582065 
Email: jkay@lancaster.gov.uk

Page 70



 

 

COUNCIL BUSINESS COMMITTEE  
 
  
 

Special Council Meeting 2008 
26th June 2008 

 
Report of Head of Democratic Services 

  
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
To seek Members consideration of a proposal for the Special Council Meeting 2008. 
 
This report is public  
 
RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
(1) That the Head of Democratic Services be authorised to make appropriate 

arrangements for the 2008 Special Council meeting on the lines set out in 
section 2 of the report, in consultation with the Chairman of the Committee and 
other Group Administrators as necessary. 

 
(3) That a progress report be submitted to Council Business Committee in 

September setting out further details of the proposed event and any financial 
implications. 

 
1.0 Introducti

Minutes of the meeting


 COUNCIL BUSINESS 
COMMITTEE 

 

4.30 P.M.  26TH JUNE 2008
 
 
PRESENT:- Councillors Rob Smith (Chairman), Evelyn Archer, June Ashworth (substitute 

for Geoff Knight), Susan Bray, Karen Leytham, Joyce Pritchard and 
Morgwn Trolinger (part) 

  
 Apologies for Absence 
  
 Geoff Knight 
  
 Officers in attendance:-  
   
 Richard Tulej Head of Corporate Strategy 
 Sarah Taylor Head of Legal and Human Resources and 

Monitoring Officer 
 Debbie Chambers Principal Democratic Support Officer 
 Jenny Kay Democratic Support Officer 
 
1 MINUTES  
 
 The Minutes of the meeting held on 24th April 2008 were signed by the Chairman as a 

correct record.  
  
2 APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIRMAN  
 
 Nominations for Vice-Chairman were requested. 

 
It was proposed by Councillor Evelyn Archer and seconded by Councillor Joyce 
Pritchard: 
 
“That Councillor Susan Bray be appointed Vice-Chairman of the Council Business 
Committee.” 
 
There being no further nominations, the Chairman declared Councillor Bray elected as 
Vice-Chairman. 
 
Resolved : 
 
That Councillor Susan Bray be appointed Vice-Chairman of the Council Business 
Committee.  

  
3 POLICY FRAMEWORK - ANNUAL REPORT 2007/08  
 
 The Head of Corporate Strategy presented a report which requested Members to 

approve the Council’s Annual Report 2007/08 for publication on 30th June 2008.   
 
It was noted that the Audit Committee had approved the Statement of Accounts for 
inclusion in the report at its meeting on the previous evening. Concern was expressed 
over the Audit Committee’s comments not being provided at the meeting. 



COUNCIL BUSINESS COMMITTEE 26TH JUNE 2008
 

 
It was proposed by Councillor Susan Bray and seconded by Councillor Joyce Pritchard : 
 
“That approval of the Annual Report 2007/08 be delegated to the Head of Corporate 
Strategy in consultation with the Chairman.” 
 
Members voted unanimously in favour of the proposition. 
 
Resolved : 
 
That approval of the Council’s Annual Report 2007/08 be delegated to the Head of 
Corporate Strategy in consultation with the Chairman.  

  
4 PROTOCOL ON PUBLICITY FOR COMPLAINTS OF BREACH OF THE CODE OF 

CONDUCT MADE TO THE STANDARDS COMMITTEE  
 
 The Head of Legal and Human Resources presented a report on the Protocol on 

Publicity for complaints of breach of the code of conduct made to the Standards 
Committee. It was reported that the Standards Committee had considered the draft 
protocol at its meeting on the 19th June 2008 and recommended it to Council Business 
Committee for approval. 
 
The recommendation as set out in the report was unanimously agreed. 
 
Resolved : 
 
That the Protocol be approved for inclusion in the Council’s Constitution.  

  
5 CONSULTATION ON MOVING THE DATE OF ENGLISH LOCAL GOVERNMENT 

ELECTIONS TO THE DATE OF THE EUROPEAN PARLIAMENT ELECTIONS IN 2009 
 
 Members considered a report detailing a Department for Communities and Local 

Government consultation on moving the date of English Local Government elections to 
the date of the European Parliamentary elections in 2009. A response had been drafted 
by Officers for approval by the Committee. 
 
Members unanimously approved the draft response. 
 
Resolved : 
 
That the draft response be approved for submission to the Department for Communities 
and Local Government on the consultation on the date of elections in 2009.  

  
6 ATTENDANCE AT TRAINING COURSES AND DEVELOPMENTAL CONFERENCES 

AND SEMINARS  
 
 The Principal Democratic Support Officer advised Members that since the publication of 

the Agenda, an Individual Cabinet Member Decision had been taken on the transfer of 
the Members Conference budget to the Member training budget. Members considered 
the supplementary report on this issue alongside the original report. 
 
Members discussed the mechanism for reporting back from conferences and courses 
that cost more that £100 and agreed that a standard evaluation report template be 



COUNCIL BUSINESS COMMITTEE 26TH JUNE 2008
 

produced to allow Members to report back on the benefit of attending the event. 
 
Members unanimously agreed the recommendations as set out in the reports. 
 
Resolved : 
 
(1) That the Head of Democratic Services be authorised to approve: 
 

 training to be offered in house and therefore at minimal cost and attendance 
at external training or developmental events costing less than £100 per 
Member, subject to the event meeting priorities identified in the Member 
Development Strategy; and  

 
 training to be purchased externally or attendance at developmental events 

costing more than £100 per Member in consultation with the Chairman of 
Council Business Committee, subject to any such events meeting training or 
developmental needs identified in the Personal Development Plan of the 
individual concerned.   

 
(2) That where any Member attends a training or development event costing more 

than £100 per member, they be asked to provide a report on their return to be 
available to other interested members and to be used in evaluating the event for 
the future. 

 
(3) That a standard evaluation report template be produced to allow Members to 

report back on the benefit of attending the event. 
 
(4) That the transfer of £3,700 from the budget for Members’ Conferences to the 

Member Training Budget together with requests for attendance at Conferences 
or Seminars where attendance is for the developmental benefit of an individual 
Councillor be noted. 

 
(5) That the annual attendance at the following conferences be approved from the 

Member Training Budget subject to the application of criteria agreed by this 
Committee, future evaluation and continued relevance of the conference content: 

 
N W E O Scrutiny Conference (or similar) Chairman of Overview & Scrutiny  
Standards Board Chairman of Standards 
Planning Summer School Chairman of Planning 
Regeneration & Renewal National Conference  Relevant Cabinet Member (s) 
Northern Regeneration & Renewal Conference  Relevant Cabinet Member (s) 

 
(6) That Members attending conferences provide a report on their return to be 

available to other interested Members and to be used in reviewing the value of 
that conference for future years in line with resolution (2) above.  

  
7 MEMBER DEVELOPMENT STRATEGY REVIEW  
 
 Members were requested to review the Member Development Strategy in light of the 

new Corporate Priorities that had been agreed by the Council and the issues that had 
emerged from the recent CPA report. 



COUNCIL BUSINESS COMMITTEE 26TH JUNE 2008
 

The review had highlighted four main areas that required inclusion within the Strategy – 
Political Leadership, Equality and Diversity/Accessible Services, Community 
Engagement and Action on Climate Change. 
 
With regard to Political Leadership, Members agreed that this should be a project area 
for Officers to investigate how the induction and support for Cabinet Members could be 
improved upon. It was suggested the two Cabinet Members who had recently stepped 
down should be offered exit interviews and that Cabinet should be asked what support 
was needed and how this could be achieved. 
 
If was further suggested that Democratic Services should provide a list of what was 
expected of Group Administrators as it was felt by some that the role was vague. 
 
The Committee went on to discuss Equality training and the CPA report which 
highlighted this as a weakness for the Council. 
 
It was agreed that the Committee submit a report to full Council to consider making 
Equality training mandatory for all Members. 
 
Members went on to consider the issues of Community Engagement and local 
communities having more influence and involvement in service delivery and the decision 
making process. It was felt that this was an important area of work especially with the 
white paper on Community Engagement expected in the coming month. It was agreed 
that it should be included in the Strategy as a priority and a further project area. 
 
With regard to Action on Climate Change, it was agreed that the Cabinet Member with 
responsibility for Climate Change should be requested to circulate a briefing note on the 
Council’s position on the issue which could be followed by a briefing session if there was 
demand. 
 
It was further agreed that a link should be included on the Council’s internet giving 
details on the measures the Council has in place regarding climate change locally. 
 
Members agreed that the Strategy required updating to include reference to the review 
that was taking place and that it should also include a section on one to one interviews 
and statutory training for regulatory committees. It was also agreed that reference to the 
Member training budget and conferences as agreed in the previous Minute should be 
included. 
 
In a discussion on one to one interviews, it was agreed that Group Administrators should 
be copied into correspondence on training courses identified for Members of their 
political party. It was further agreed that a list of Members by political party who had not 
undertaken a one to one interview should be sent to Group Administrators. 
 
Resolved : 
 
(1) That the Strategy be updated and include a reference to the review. 
 
(2) That Political Leadership be included as a priority in the Strategy as a project area 

and that Officers investigate how the induction and support for Cabinet Members 
could be improved upon. 

 



COUNCIL BUSINESS COMMITTEE 26TH JUNE 2008
 

(3)  That the Strategy include : 
 

(a) A section on one to one interviews. 
(b) Statutory training for Regulatory Committees that arises throughout the year.  
(c) Information about the Member training budget and conferences. 

 
(4) That Community Engagement be included in the Strategy as a priority and a 

further project area. 
 
(5)  That Cabinet be consulted on improving support for Cabinet Members and how 

this could be achieved. 
 
(6) That the two Cabinet Members who had recently stepped down be offered exit 

interviews. 
 
(7) That the Cabinet Member with responsibility for Climate Change be  requested to 

circulate a briefing note on the Council’s position on the issue, followed by a 
briefing session if there was demand. 

 
(8) That a link be included on the Council’s internet giving details on the measures the 

Council has in place regarding climate change locally. 
 
(9) That the Head of Democratic Services provide details of what is expected of Group 

Administrators. 
 
(10) That Group Administrators be copied into correspondence on training courses 

identified for Members of their political party. 
 
(11) That a list of Members by political party who have not undertaken a one to one 

interview be sent to Group Administrators. 
 
(12) That the Committee submit a report to full Council asking Council to consider 

making Equality training mandatory for all Members. 
   
(13)  That a draft revised Member Development Strategy be considered at the next 

 meeting of the Committee.   
  
8 SPECIAL COUNCIL MEETING 2008  
 
 The Democratic Support Officer presented a report which detailed proposals for the 

Special Council meeting in October 2008. It was reported that the Head of Democratic 
Services had requested themes for the meeting from Directors, Service Heads and 
Members and the theme that had emerged was the development of a Children and 
Young People Engagement Strategy. 
 
Members considered the outline of the meeting and it was suggested that the 
participants should be given a tour of the Town Hall on the day.  
 
Resolved : 
 
(1) That the Head of Democratic Services be authorised to make appropriate 

arrangements for the 2008 Special Council meeting on the lines set out in 
section 2 of the report, in consultation with the Chairman of the Committee and 



COUNCIL BUSINESS COMMITTEE 26TH JUNE 2008
 

other Group Administrators as necessary. 
 
(2) That a progress report be submitted to Council Business Committee in 

September setting out further details of the proposed event and any financial 
implications. 

 
(3) That the participants be given a tour of the Town Hall on the day.  
  

  
9 APPOINTMENTS TO COMMITTEES AND CHANGES TO MEMBERSHIP  
 
 Group Administrators were invited to put forward nominations for any changes to 

membership of Committees.  The changes submitted by the Conservative group were 
accepted. 
 
Resolved : 
 
 Audit Committee 
Delete Tony Johnson (and add as substitute) 
Add Sarah Fishwick (and delete as substitute)  
   
Licensing Act Committee    
Delete Peter Williamson 
Add Helen Helme 

 
Licensing Regulatory Committee 
Delete Susie Charles  
Add Ken Brown 
  
Planning Regulatory Committee 
Add Val Histed (to fill vacancy) 

 
Overview & Scrutiny Committee   
Delete Ken Brown  
Add Val Histed 
Add Sarah Fishwick as substitute 
Delete Sylvia Rogerson as substitute 

 
Lancashire Locals Joint Committee  
Delete Roger Mace as substitute  
 
 
 

  
  
 Chairman 
 

(The meeting ended at 6.07 p.m.) 
 

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact 
Jenny Kay, Democratic Support Officer – telephone: 01524 582065 or email  

jkay@lancaster.gov.uk   


